

June 1, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Mark L. Johnson Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 621 Woodland Square Loop SE Lacey, WA 98503

RE: Advice 21-02
Docket No. 21
PacifiCorp's 2022 Power Cost Only Rate Case

Consistent with 80.28.060, WAC 480-80-101 and WAC 480-80-105, PacifiCorp dba Pacific Power and Light Company (PacifiCorp or Company), submits the enclosed tariff changes as part of its Power Cost Only Rate Case (PCORC) to become effective on January 1, 2022. The proposed new tariff sheets are contained in Exhibit No. RMM-5 accompanying this filing. In accordance with WAC 480-07-510(2), the proposed new tariff sheets are also provided in legislative format. The PCORC is a method by which PacifiCorp may update rates for changes in its variable power costs, and this filing was described and approved by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) in its final order in PacifiCorp's most recent general rate case to reset the net power cost (NPC) baseline.¹

Tariff Revisions

First Revision of Sheet No. 15.1	Schedule 15	Outdoor Area Lighting Service
First Revision of Sheet No. 16.1	Schedule 16	Residential Service
First Revision of Sheet No. 17.1	Schedule 17	Low Income Bill Assistance Program— Residential Service Optional for Qualifying Customers
First Revision of Sheet No. 19.1	Schedule 19	Residential Service – Time of Use Pilot
First Revision of Sheet No. 24.2	Schedule 24	Small General Service
First Revision of Sheet No. 29.1	Schedule 29	Non-Residential Time of Use Pilot
First Revision of Sheet No. 36.2	Schedule 36	Large General Service—Less than 1,000 KW
Second Revision of Sheet No. 40.1	Schedule 40	Agricultural Pumping Service

¹ WUTC v. PacifiCorp dba Pacific Power & Light Co., Docket UE-191024 et. al., Final Order 09/07/12 at ¶66 (Dec. 14, 2020).

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission June 1, 2021 Page 2

First Revision of Sheet No. 48T.1	Schedule 48T	Large General Service—Metered Time of Use 1,000 KW and Over
First Revision of Sheet No. 51.1	Schedule 51	Street Lighting Service—Company-Owned
		System
First Revision of Sheet No. 53.1	Schedule 53	Street Lighting Service—Customer-Owned System

Purpose of the Filing

The baseline level of NPC embedded in PacifiCorp's electric rates was established through the Commission's final order in PacifiCorp's most recent general rate case in Docket UE-191024 et. al. PacifiCorp's PCORC filing submitted with this letter seeks approval of a new, adjusted baseline for NPC based upon projected normalized power costs for the proposed rate year beginning January 1, 2022. Overall, PacifiCorp proposes to increase electric rates \$13.1 million, or average increase of approximately 3.73 percent, to reflect the increase in forecast variable power costs.

As described in the testimony of Mr. Douglas R. Staples, the proposed NPC reflects an increase compared to the NPC baseline reflected in the revenue requirement in the Company's most recent rate case.

All rate schedules for electric service are affected by the change. A typical residential customer using 1,200 kilowatt-hour per month will see an increase of \$3.87 per month.

Testimony

Accompanying this filing are the testimony and exhibits of Mr. Staples, Mr. Charles L. Tack, and Mr. Robert M. Meredith, which describe the elements of this filing, and the essential changes and drivers of PacifiCorp's revised NPC baseline.

PacifiCorp has marked certain pages of its filing and testimony "DESIGNATED INFORMATION IS CONFIDENTIAL PER WAC 480-07-160." These documents are protected from any further disclosure by the Commission or the Office of the Attorney General, including their outside experts, under RCW 80.04.095 and WAC 480-07-160. PacifiCorp's filing includes a motion requesting that the Commission issue a protective order to govern disclosure of confidential information for use in this case.

PacifiCorp requests that the documents contained in the envelopes identified with the cover page marked "DESIGNATED INFORMATION IS CONFIDENTIAL PER WAC 480-07-160," as well as the files marked "CONFIDENTIAL" or "CONF" on the versions of the USB drives containing confidential materials, be treated as confidential under the provisions of WAC 480-07-160 because they contain sensitive commercial information.

The Company is providing the supporting workpapers in electronic format on the enclosed USB drives. Certain workpapers and models are being provided as confidential under WAC 480-07-160(3).

Notice of PCORC Filing

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission June 1, 2021 Page 3

The tariff sheets described herein reflect an issue date of June 1, 2021, and an effective date of January 1, 2022. In compliance with WAC 480-100-194, PacifiCorp agrees to suspend the proposed tariff filing and thus is not required to publish notice immediately before or coincident with the date of this letter and filing. PacifiCorp agrees to waive the suspension hearing and requests that the Commission issue an order suspending these proposed changes for investigation, and that a hearing to take testimony from the public be scheduled at the prehearing conference. Accordingly, the Company will provide notice to the public under WAC 480-100-197(2). In compliance with WAC 480-100-193(1), PacifiCorp will also post the proposed changes to its tariff sheets for public inspection and review on its website.

Please direct all service and correspondence related to this filing to:

Washington Dockets
PacifiCorp
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Email: washingtondockets@pacificorp.com

Ajay Kumar Carla Scarsella Legal Counsel PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232 Phone: (503) 813-5161

Email: ajay.kumar@pacificorp.com carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com

In addition, the Company respectfully requests that all data requests regarding this matter be addressed to:

By e-mail (preferred): <u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Please direct any informal inquiries to Ariel Son, Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (503) 813-5410.

Sincerely,

/s/

Shelley McCoy
Director, Regulation
PacifiCorp
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000
Portland, OR 9723
Shelley.mccoy@pacificorp.com

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission June 1, 2021 Page 4

Enclosures

NEW-PPL-Cvr-Ltr-Attach-A-Motion-and-COS-6-1-21.zip NEW-PPL-Testimony-and-Exhibits-6-1-21 (C).zip NEW-PPL-Testimony-and-Exhibits-6-1-21 (R).zip NEW-PPL-Public-WPs-6-1-21.zip NEW-PPL-Confidential-WPs-6-1-21 (C).zip